OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

S O 00 N O o b~ W N -

N N DD DD NN D N D & a4 e b e A e
0 N OO O A W N 20O O 00NN -

FIRST AMENDMENT TO FACILITY USE PERMIT NO. P-00118

P-00118

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO FACILITY USE PERMIT NO. P-00118 is

made and entered, in duplicate, as of June 12, 2017, for reference purposes only, pursuant
to a minute order adoptéd by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on
November 10, 2015, by and between THE FILIPINO MIGRANT CENTER, a California non-
profit corporation (“Permittee”), whose address is PO Box 9086, Long Beach, California
90810, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, City granted permission to Permittee to use space in the West
Facilities Center located at 2125 Santa Fe Avenue, Long Beach, California 90810, which
space is more particularly shown on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein
(the “Permit Area”); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to update the monthly rental fee amount;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in
Permit No. P-00118, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 12 of Permit No. P-00118 is hereby amended in its entirety to
read as follows:

“12.  Permittee shall pay to City, a monthly rental fee for the use of the
Permit Area, without deduction, setoff, prior notice or demand, on or before the fifteenth
(15th) day of the month for the previous month, an amount equal to One Hundred Dollars
($100) payable to the City of Long Beach, Department of Health and Human Services,
2525 Grand Avenue, Long Beach, California 90815, Attn: Accounting, Room 280.”

3. Except as expressly stated in this First Amendment, all of the terms
and conditions of Permit No. P-00118 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full
force and effect.

"
I
1

LTV:bg A15-02880
L\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D004\P024\00768412.docx




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

—

o O 0w N o o b~ W

By signing below, Permittee accepts and agrees to abide by the terms,

conditions and restrictions in this Permit.

, 2017

Fgmat 14, 2017

gllél_ = ;2017

Title T e 1

THE FILIPINO MIGRANT CENTER, a
California non-profit corporation

By
Name
Title

Wmﬁﬂwﬂ@r\/
By v

Narde ) A & (AN Cep i

“Permittee”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION|301 OF
By /- THE GITY CHARTER,

City Manager
/

“City” Aés%vc}n’r City Manager

This First Amendment to Facility Use Permit No. P-00118 is approved asto

form on ;4 &2? ) (f{: , 2017.

LTV:bg A15-02880
L\Apps\Ctylaw32\WPDocs\D004\P024\00768412.docx

ARLZS /2; N, City Attorney

Deputy




u¥ LIEIHX3n

TR

e o

U ]

H K _
i

Ty
T

AFANIDC we par
S L, B}

L (Y, ™ l»S
{1 ot fetgy

gaﬂ_

T
Vi
e

BHHER

by
() W

=}
2,

n-hv»la.uca:

;\wf\d@@ A.@Q.SE#\\

S

1<)

B3jaudey

S era
LR 3 -
o BRI AN e e @l

h?; Ayikrg,
a1 e
s W A, nﬂwwh Hian e [0

RacdAR L L RN i)

A Laria s e e, bl s ]

WA UL JENH B0V IR BANT AV buy MY me )
TN b T b terians ]
E:-)wﬂ.‘-r:rh._ﬂnhbﬂ: w.ha--,/ -.,.wh#.n m.b
WS R amalost 2D sraun {57

MG 310 A L end Mivinns (1)

PRTAL L el UMK poastunl WY I o (3]

* mrnsrt na e wrn TR HLAT A (&)
AL ML A g raOrn Sarme A by |

LRt dksy g b ‘adndy ston
bl N T S S Riteiyl e Wy Brisoll (1]

LR VeLad 31 I ik e [TT)
K B LR VEC T PENIVROR 1T

FER MOLAA) WM A e s 8]
(LRI |
LV e v s e [T]
M TG R o K e, arowe (1)
UM R D i Shens Bauuly @

Catn “hem pidiman

WL AR ()

UL M) e LA ik o i s
RN At e R B )

Ferl 4 g
b Yardh v 4

T Tein b wan s TR
Y T Ata by Mahn) Melpragy (o
-~ LE ) L‘A_.! .45- S '.lfc nn E

s o e s TR M ()

N4

NPT W08 T s

sYapre /) g

WvoN

£) e
NVId U00TT gNGOES

[
i

.Y S

1Iaia3s 3oy
anhatewuntil

1) nnnpﬂunnnﬂﬁ.ﬁ,

W7

My\iﬂ

0]

= \L.,. ?
l_ ag.m.a

Ao “/ D .ﬁ.
|

bzl 7

WY

iat}
T

v 3
RS §
mraeirad

mudﬁ..vllug 34bagy
.,:
¢D~

NAAW
e
=\ \_

Wy

il 22§ S
vk
anpt g

J Q

LG I -

>p
/Y—,_J VverdS Cﬂp
g pens N

ELVITRT B NS
{
Yi.e_wmw%oﬁ @2

(WA NI
T NEhoM

A




“EXHIBIT B”

Revocable Permit—Health Department
Insurance Requirements

1. Insurance. Concurrent with the effective datz of this Permit and in partis] performancs
of Permittze’s obligations hereunder, Permittee shall procurs and matntain the following
msurance coverages at Permittee’s sole expense for the duration of this Permit and any
extensions, renewals, or holding over thereaf, from insvrance companies authorized to write
- insurance in the State of Californiz or from nonadmitted insurers that are on California‘s List of
Ehgible Surplus Lines Insurers (LESLI) and that have a current, minimurm finangial security
ratmg of or equivalent to A:VII by AM. Best Company:

(a) Commercial genera! liability equivalent in coverage seope to Insurance Services Office,
Inc. (I50) form CG 06 01 11 85 or 80 93 i 2 amount not less thar: Ore Million Dollars
($1,000,000) per ccourrence 2rd Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) general eggregate.
Such insurance shall include coverage for products and completed operations liability, and
shall not exclude or lirnit coverage for contrachual lizbility, independent contrzctors
liability, abuse and molestation lizbility, or cross liability protectior. This insurance ghall
be endorsed to inclhude the City of Long Beazh, and its officials, employess, and agents as
additiona! insureds by an endorsement equivalent in coverage scogé to IS0 form CG 20
26 11 85 znd to waive the insurer’s rights of subrogation against tha City, its officials,
emplayees, and agents with respect to the additional insured coverage,

(b) “Al Risk” property covering the full replacement value of Permittes's personz) property
and equipment on or ahout the Premisas, Permittee znd City Lereby waive all rights of
subrogaticn, one against the other, but only to the extent that colizctible commercial
property insurance is avzilable for said famage, '

(c) Workers' Compensation as required by the Labor Coda of the State of Californiz and
cmployer’s Iia‘oiiity insurance in an amount not less than One Million Dollars
(51,000,000) per accident Or occupational ilinass, Tha policy shall be endorsed to waive

the inswrer's rights of subrogetion 2gzinst the City, its officizls, employees, and agents

Sl

All insurance required hersunder shall be separaiely endorsed to require at Jeast thiry (30)
days' prior written notice of canceliztion (tea (10) days if cancellation is for nonpayment of
premium), noarerewal, or raduction in coverzge or limits (other than exhaustion of limits due to
claims paid) end to provide that coverage shzll be primary and niot contributing to any other
instrance or self-insurance maintained by the City of Long Beach or its officials, employees, and

zgenls.

Permit Agrezment




‘EXHIBIT g~

v

Any self-msurance program, self-insured retention or deductiblz must be approved scparately
in writing by City's Risk Manager or designee and shall protact the City of Long Beach, and its
officials, employees, and agents i the same manner and to the same extent a5 they would have

been protected kzd the policy or policies niot contained such refention or deductible provigions.

Permittee shall require its contractors end subcentractors to maintain the insurance required

hereunder unless otherwisz agreed in writing by City's Risk Marager or designee.

Upon the exzcution of this Permit, Permistae hall deliver to City certificatas of tnsurance and
the required endorsements evidencing the coverage required by this Permit, including the
ceriificates and endorsements of any of Permittes's confractors, subcontractors, and
subpermitiees, for approval es to sufficizacy and form. The certificates and endorsements for
cech instrance policy shall contain the original signatures of persons authorized by that insurer to
bind coverage on its behalf. Permitize shali provide City with copies of certificates of Imsurance
and endorsements for renewal policies within fairty (30) days of policy expiration. City reserves

thez right to require complete certified co ies of 2!l said policies 2* any time
g 3 b

Suck insurance as required herein shall not be desmed to limit Permittze’s liability relating
to performance under this Permit. The procuring of insurance shall no! be'construed asa
limitalica on liability or as full performance of the indemrification and hold harmless provisiors

of this Permit,

Any modification or waiver of the insurance requirements herein shall be made only with the

written approval of City’s Risk Mana ger or Cesicnes,
Ppr g En

Parnit Agrozment
Paar 7




